
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

21 November 2018

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 29th November, 2018, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)
3 Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Question Time: 
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



The following items are referred by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to Cabinet 
in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules:

Festive Ward Grants Recommendations 

Corporate Scrutiny resolved that:
 Cabinet be requested to investigate the potential for there to be 

more flexibility in the festive grant scheme to allow smaller groups 
that do not meet the exacting requirements that the scheme 
currently prescribes;

 the scheme should not be openly promoted through the press;
 no issues were found in allowing grants to be awarded to the 

previous years’ recipients.

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy

Corporate Scrutiny resolved that Cabinet be invited to consider whether to 
establish a self-financing inspection scheme to regulate HMOs.

6 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 66)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

7 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2019/20 to 2023/24 (Pages 67 - 122)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

8 Council Taxbase 2019/20 (Pages 123 - 126)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

9 Write Offs 01/04/18 to 30/09/18 (Pages 127 - 134)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-year Review Report 2018/19 (Pages 135 - 152)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

11 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 onwards (Pages 153 - 190)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

12 Revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Pages 191 - 228)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships)

13 Release of Capital Contingency Funding (Pages 229 - 230)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services)

Yours faithfully



Chief Executive

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, S Claymore, S Doyle and 
M Thurgood.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 8th NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 
J Chesworth, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) and 
Matthew Bowers (Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration)

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

65 QUESTION TIME: 

None

66 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None

67 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2019/20 

The Leader of the Council informs Cabinet of the outcomes arising from 
consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in 
accordance with the corporate budget setting process.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 8 November 2018

2

RESOLVED That Cabinet;
Endorsed the report and take account of the findings 
along with other sources of information when setting 
the 2019/20 Budget

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood)

68 TOWN CENTRE REPORT 

The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth is seeking approval to put in place a 
formal programme management approach and structure that will prioritise action 
by the Council to improve Tamworth Town Centre. Approval to develop a Town 
Centre Strategy is also sought to assist in identifying areas of weakness and 
potential failure with a focussed, co-ordinated response that will seek to improve 
the vitality and viability of the town centre for years to come. The town centre 
strategy will need to show how the Council can achieve a clear vision for the 
future to achieve maximum potential from the town centre and set guidelines for 
working together to deliver change.

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Approved the production of a Town Centre Strategy 
covering the topics indicated in the report for future 
consideration and adoption by Cabinet.

Approved a Programme management approach to 
delivery of town centre activity and projects as detailed in 
the report

Approved the creation of a 5 year programme budget and 
retained fund using existing budgets as detailed in the 
report

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 

Page 6



CABINET

THURSDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19

EXEMPT INFORMATION

Not applicable.

PURPOSE

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check.  
The report was considered by Corporate Scr
[...]
from PWLB    
     

Loan Number Rate Principal Start Maturity

475875 8.875% 1,200,000 29/04/1995 25/04/2055
478326 8.000% 1,000,000 17/10/1996 17/10/2056
479541 7.375% 1,000,000 28/05/1997 28/05/2057
479950 6.750% 2,000,000 02/10/1997 03/09/2057
481087 5.625% 3,000,000 22/06/1998 22/06/2058
481641 4.500% 1,400,000 09/10/1998 09/10/2058
483694 4.875% 92,194 21/12/1999 18/10/2059
488835 5.000% 2,000,000 01/07/2004 01/07/2034
490815 4.250% 1,000,000 24/11/2005 24/05/2031
494265 4.430% 2,000,000 21/01/2008 01/01/2037
494742 4.390% 700,000 15/08/2008 15/08/2058
500759 3.520% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2053
500758 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2054
500757 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2055
500761 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2056
500755 3.500% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2057
500756 3.500% 3,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2058
500753 3.500% 1,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2059
500760 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2060
500762 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2061
500754 3.480% 5,668,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2062

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065

Total 63,060,194

Page 66



1

CABINET

29th November 2018

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2019/20 to 2023/24

Purpose

To inform Members of the re-priced base budget for 2019/20, base budget forecasts for 
the period 2019/20 to 2023/24 (the 5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the 
underlying assumptions and to consider the future strategy to address the financial 
trends.

Recommendations 

That:
1. the technical adjustments and re-priced base budget figures for 2019/20 & 

indicative budgets to 2023/24 be approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, 
F, G & H);

2. consideration be given to the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report; 

3. consideration be given to the planned changes to Council Tax and Housing 
Rent for 2019/20, as detailed within the report; and

4. in compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the Leader’s Budget 
Workshop be asked to consider the budget proposals contained within this 
report.

Executive Summary

The following detailed budget information is contained within the report:

 Re-priced base budget information (& the associated technical adjustments) for 
2019/20 in respect of the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA);

 A five year, medium term financial forecast for the General Fund and HRA;

 The associated strategy to address the financial trends & projection;

 The Provisional Capital Programmes for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24.

The Medium Term Financial Planning process is being challenged by the ongoing 
uncertain economic conditions. The attached forecast is based on a 5 year period, but 
does contain a number of uncertainties. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



2

Currently projections identify:

1. a General Fund shortfall of £1.8m over 3 years (with a shortfall of £6.4m over 5 
years), including the minimum approved level of £0.5m;

2. HRA balances of £2.3m over 3 years (with £1.2m over 5 years) including the 
minimum recommended balances of £0.5m.

Including new policy change proposals of c.£0.8m over 3 years (£1.1m over 5 years) 
the updated forecast shows that over the 3 year period to 2021/22, there will be a 
shortfall in balances of £1.8m (compared with a forecast shortfall of £0.9 when the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was approved in February 2018) with a 
shortfall in balances of £4m over the 4 years to 2022/23 increasing to £6.4m in 2023/24 
(the shortfall was previously c.£1.9m in 2022/23).

Further savings of around £0.6m p.a. will be required over the next 3 years (based 
on annual £5 increases in Council Tax) with savings of c.£1.3m p.a. required over 5 
years. On an annualised basis this would equate to a year on year ongoing saving of 
£0.3m over 3 years (£0.4m over 5 years).

A balanced 5 year forecast was presented for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
Inc
[...]
A Revenue 130 130 130 130 130

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

29 November 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

COUNCIL TAXBASE 2019/20

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2019/20.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2019/20 
to be 21,761 (2018/19 – 21,438).

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and notify 
Staffordshire County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and 
Staffordshire Fire Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year.

The Authority is required to approve the Council Tax Base.  

The Council Tax Base is the total of the number of domestic properties in the Borough, after making 
deductions for exempt dwellings and for the granting of reliefs and discounts for disabled occupiers, 
single occupiers and as appropriate empty properties. The figure is also reduced for the properties 
where Council Tax Support (replacing Council Tax Benefit from April 2013) is given. This is expressed 
as Band D equivalents.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

The figure for 2019/20 Council Tax Base is calculated at 21,761. 
This represents an increase in the current year of 323 or 1.5%.

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

If the base is not set in the legally required timeframe it can be calculated by precepting
authorities and imposed upon us.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended the Borough Council is required 
to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and is required to notify Staffordshire 
County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and 
Staffordshire Fire Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year.

In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
as amended, the Tax Base for the year 2019/20 is calculated by applying a formula A x B.

A is the number of properties in each band (expressed as a number of band D equivalents). 

B is the Authority’s estimate of its collection rate for that year. It is recommended that this 
should be 97.9%.

Applying the collection rate to A gives a Council Tax Base of 21,761 (22,228 x 97.9%).

REPORT AUTHOR

Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Telephone 01827 709523
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Local Government Finance Act 1992
Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992
Local Government Finance Act 2012
Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Council Tax Base Calculation 2019/20

Page 124

mailto:michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk


Appendix A
Band Band D Equivalent LCTS adjustment Total

A 5,497.0 -1386.7 4,110.3

B 8,325.7 -858.7 7,467.0

C 4,582.1 -208.1 4,374.0

D 3,488.0 -66.7 3,421.3

E 2,157.2 -19.4 2,137.8

F 609.1 -9.2 599.9

G 114.1 -0.9 113.2

H 4.5 0.0 4.5

Total 24,777.7 -2,549.7 22,228.0

x 97.90% 24,257.4 -2,496.2 21,761.2

Council Tax Base 21,761

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

29 November 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

WRITE OFFS 01/04/18 TO 30/09/18

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To provide Members with details of debt written off for the period 01 April 2018 to 30 September 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 01 April 2018 to 30 September 
2018 – Appendix A-D. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the
Corporate Credit Policy.

Type 01/04/18 – 30/09/18

Cou
[...]
e Director Finance £5,001 - £10,000
Cabinet over £10,000

These limits apply to each transaction.

Bad Debt Provision

The level of the provision must be reviewed jointly by the unit and Accountancy on at least
a quarterly basis as part of the management performance review, and the table below
gives the mandatory calculation.

Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit.

Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT)
Between 6 and 12 months old 50%
Between 12 and 24 months old 75%
Over 24 months old 100%

The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts
at Service Unit level.

REPORT AUTHOR

Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 128

mailto:michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk


Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt

APPENDICES

Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services
for 01 April 2018 to 30 September 2018.

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax

Assistant Director 
of Finance

Executive Director of 
Finance

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£2,000.00) (£2,000.01-£5,000) (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

02/07/2018 (£2,564.13) (£2,564.13) payment
13/07/2018 (£17.20) (£17.20) dividend
13/07/2018 (£48.08) (£48.08) dividend
23/07/2018 (£5.50) (£5.50) dividend
25/07/2018 (£3.33) (£3.33) dividend
13/08/2018 (£23.02) (£23.02) dividend
14/08/2018 (£5.57) (£5.57) dividend
15/08/2018 (£1.20) (£1.20) dividend
15/08/2018 (£3.53) (£3.53) dividend
17/08/2018 (£39.04) (£39.04) dividend
20/08/2018 (£1.58) (£1.58) dividend
24/09/2018 (£6.32) (£6.32) dividend

Q2 Totals £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£2,718.50) (£2,718.50) 0

Q1 Totals (B/F) £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£355.49) (£355.49) 0

Overall Total £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£3,073.99) (£3
[...]
to death (2018)

" £13.11 £342.70 £355.81 2 not financially viable (2017)
" £87.17 £87.17 4 < £40 o/s (2017)
" £38.03 £38.03 8 uneconomical to pursue (2018)
" £83.72 £1,392.83 £593.17 £2,069.72 9 HB Reg 100 compliant - not recoverable (18
" £12,107.17 £12,107.17 2 bankrupt (insolvency) (2018) (signed off)
" £1,181.98 £1,181.98 1 deceased (2018)

01.08.2018 (£30.22) (£30.22) 1 written off originally 17/12/2015
31.08.2018 £130.23 £945.74 £1,075.97 7 not financially viable (2016)

 " £60.00 £60.00 1 court costs (2013)
" £68.38 £498.09 £566.47 6 less than 2 wks o/s due to death (2018)
" £39.96 £39.96 2 < £40 o/s (2017)
" £4.66 £4.66 2 uneconomical to pursue (2018)
" £39.69 £793.73 £2,184.48 £3,017.90 4 HB Reg 100 compliant - not recoverable (18

30.09.2018 £70.70 £631.43 £702.13 6 less than 2 wks o/s due to death (2018)
" £2.34 £2.34 2 uneconomical to pursue (2018)
" £86.38 £86.38 4 < £40 o/s (2018)
" £199.77 £444.22 £643.99 9 HB Reg 100 compliant - not recoverable 18
" £83.92 £83.92 1 not financially viable (2017)

Q2 Totals £989.45 £4,901.73 £1,386.90 £1,181.98 £14,291.65 £0.00 (£128.30) £22,623.41 77

Q1 Totals (B/F) £816.67 £8,560.99 £808.00 £1,767.64 £2,439.49 £0.00 (£6.10) £14,386.69 83

Overall Total £1,806.12 £13,462.72 £2,194.90 £2,949.62 £16,731.14 £0.00 (£134.40) £37,010.10 160

Summary of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2018-30/09/2018

Reason(s)Head of Benefits No. of AccountsTotalDate of Write Off

 

P
age 134



1

CABINET

THURSDAY 29TH NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY  MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2018/19

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To present to Members the Mid-year Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Council be requested to accept the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2018/19.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This mid-y
[...]
01-Dec-17 30-Nov-18 -

Bank of Scotland 2,000,000 0.85% 03-Jan-18 03-Jan-19 -

Bank of Scotland 2,000,000 0.85% 05-Jan-18 04-Jan-19 -

Lloyds Bank 1,000,000 0.80% 09-Feb-18 08-Feb-19 -

Bank of Scotland 2,000,000 0.85% 12-Feb-18 11-Feb-19 -

Lloyds Bank 2,000,000 0.90% 03-Apr-18 03-Apr-19 -

Lloyds Bank 2,000,000 0.90% 03-Apr-18 03-Apr-19 -

Barclays Bank 2,000,000 0.75% 05-Apr-18 05-Oct-18 -

Royal Bank of Scotland 2,004,563 0.87% 10-Apr-18 27-Nov-18 -

Barclays Bank 2,000,000 0.76% 10-Apr-18 10-Oct-18 -

Coventry BS 2,000,000 0.67% 25-May-18 26-Nov-18 -
National Westminster 
Bank plc 2,000,593 0.94% 29-Jun-18 28-Jun-19 -

National Westminster 
Bank plc 4,001,189 0.95% 05-Jul-18 05-Jul-19 -

Barclays Bank 3,000,000 0.81% 12-Sep-18 12-Mar-19 -

Coventry BS 2,000,000 0.79% 12-Sep-18 12-Mar-19 -

Guildford Council 4,000,000 0.85% 13-Sep-18 13-Mar-19 -

Goldman Sachs 10,000,000 0.67% - - 180 day

Santander 10,000,000 0.70% - - 180 day

MMF - Ignis 508,000 0.62%* - - On call

MMF – PSDF 10,000,000 0.69%* - - On call

Total 66.51 0.77 
(avg)

* Interest rate fluctuates daily dependant on the funds investment portfolio, rate quoted is approximate 7 day average.

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20 ONWARDS AND CONSULTATION 
RESULTS

EXEMPT INFORMATION

This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972

PURPOSE

To advise Members of the results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on the 
proposed Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2019/20 onwards.  To review the consultation 
feedback when considering potential changes to be applied in the 2019/20 onwards Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme;

To advise members that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers for 
2019/20 should include continued alignment to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit;

That Council endorses the proposed change, moderately supported by the consultation results, that the 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/20 be aligned with the Universal Credit Regulations for 
self-employed working age earners.

Page 153

Agenda Item 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report details the key issues arising from the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

The Welfare Reform Act abolished Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013.  It was replaced by a new 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers.  A national scheme of regulations was 
introduced for pensioners, which mirrors the obsolete Council Tax Benefit Scheme.

Grant funding was reduced and is distributed by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Council consider the results of the public consultation on the current scheme, 
carried out from August 2018 to October 2018, and endorse or otherwise the  proposed 
recommended changes detailed below:

2 The base scheme goes forward with the following;

(a) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers for 2019/20 
will continue to be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit.

(b) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/20 be aligned with the 
Universal Credit Regulations for self-employed working age earners. 

 

  

Page 154



Government rather than the Department for Work and Pensions.  Outturn on the 2017/18 scheme was 
£3.97m of which the Authority’s share was £429k (10.8% of the impact on the Collection Fund).  At 
inception, the scheme design was modelled to ensure that the Authority complied with the Central 
Government requirement to achieve a 10% reduction in benefit cost but without increasing the burden of 
cost to the Council tax Payer.  However, grant funding predictions are expected to reduce further in 
future years and future years’ Revenue Support Grant (RSG) projections indic
[...]
 period required for this policy.

ACTION/ ACTIVITY RESPONSIBILITY TARGET PROGRESS 
Introduction of the Council Tax Support 
scheme for pensioners as prescribed by the 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 and 
defined within the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (Prescribed Requirements) 
Regulations 2012

Karen Taylor 1st April 2019 Ongoing

Monitoring arrangements: Data collected quarterly 

Full monitoring of scheme implementation 
on a monthly basis in line with the accepted 
project plan

Karen Taylor Monthly and quarterly 
collection of data to be 
undertaken by the 
Benefits Service

Ongoing

Publication:

The revised Council Tax Reduction scheme
is to be published by the Council by April
2019, after consideration at Cabinet and
then full Council in December 2018.

Karen Taylor Ongoing

Review Period: Reviewed 12 monthly 
unless otherwise stated

The scheme will be reviewed annually by 
both Central Government and the Borough 
Council

Karen Taylor Ongoing

 Expand as appropriate

Signed 

P
age 188



Protecting Pensioners and severely disabled working age - Council Tax Reduction        11

(Completing Officer)…………………………... Date ……………………….

Signed 
(Head of Department) …………………………….. Date ……………………….

Signed 
Corporate Diversity/ Equality ……………………… Date ………………………. 

P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

29 NOVEMBER 2018 

 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH

REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT 
OF PRINCIPLES 2019 - 2022

EXEMPT INFORMATION
NIL. 

PURPOSE
It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council publishes a revised 
Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the Act by 3 January 2019. 
Following appearances before Licensing Committee on 21 June, 11 October 2018 & 
Infrastructure and Growth Committee on 23 October 2018 and a consultation 
between 11 July - 30 September 2018, a revised Statement of Principles has been 
prepared and is included at Appendix 1 of this report.

RE
[...]
TST)
To : [REDACTED]

Subject : 180703_GAMBLING POLICY 2019-2022 draft

[REDACTED],
 
Good morning,
 
Many thanks for your time today,
 
 
 
Best regards,
 
 
Steve
01827709437

Page 228



CABINET

THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

RELEASE OF GDPR CAPITAL CONTINGENCY FUNDING

PURPOSE

To request that members approve the release of £14,210 from the GDPR capital 
contingency budget, established to cover the costs of General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) compliance responsibilities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to approve the release of £14,210 from the GDPR capital 
contingency budget established to cover costs associated with GDPR compliance for 
the Council’s line of business software applications, approved as part of the 2018/19 
budget process. 

The funds will cover costs for GDPR compliance of e-Financials, the Council’s 
financial management system and Civica Workflow360, our electronic document 
management system, enabling anonymisation and purge of data in order to meet 
GDPR responsibilities.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The GDPR builds on the Data Protection Act, changing how businesses and the 
public sector can process customer data. The new regulations came into effect in 
May 2018, enforced by the Information Commissioners Office (ICO). GDPR 
legislation gives greater protection and rights to individuals including new rights for 
people to access the information companies hold about them, obligations for better 
data management by businesses and a new regime of fines for non-compliance. 

All of our systems have the potential to be impacted by the new GDPR regulations 
and may require additional modules or fixes provided by our application suppliers, in 
particular to address compliance for data retention and data anonymisation. The 
funds requested for release are to address GDPR compliance for e-Financials, 
specifically the management of customer and supplier data held within the system, 
and Workflow360 enabling case and document disposal.  

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There are no other options to be considered, GDPR legislation is enforced by the 
ICO and non-compliance resulting from mismanagement of data can incur 
substantial fines. The GDPR modules provided by our applications’ suppliers enable 
the Council to meet data compliance regulations.
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

Page 229

Agenda Item 13



Under the 2018/19 budget process, a GDPR Compliance capital contingency budget 
of £50k was approved, of which £45k is currently remaining. This report requests the 
release of £14,210, which will leave £30,790 remaining.

The release of £14,210 from capital contingency covers the following; 

 £8,210 for a GDPR module for the e-Financials system including supplier 
consultancy to assist with installation and testing and 1 year support and 
maintenance. On-going support and maintenance costs will be met from existing 
budgets.

 £6,000 for a GDPR module for the Workflow360 system including installation and 
training. There are no on-going costs associated with this module.

Internal staff resources from ICT, Finance and other service areas using 
Workflow360 will be required to assist with implementation and for on-going 
maintenance.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

On-going support and maintenance of the E-Financials module for GDPR compliance 
will be carried out by ICT and Finance with support from the application supplier. 
Senior system users will be assisted by ICT for on-going maintenance of the 
Workflow360 GDPR module.

REPORT AUTHOR

Gareth Youlden, ICT Technical Services Manager

Page 230


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/19

	7 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2019/20 to 2023/24
	8 Council Taxbase 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Council Taxbase 2019/20

	9 Write Offs 01/04/18 to 30/09/18
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/18 to 30/09/18

	10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2018/19
	11 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 onwards
	Appendix 1 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 onwards
	Appendix 2 Local Council Tax Reduction Working Age Expenditure Summary
	Appendix 3 Local Council Tax Reduction Caseload Summary
	Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment

	12 Revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
	Appendix 2 - Revisions
	Appendix 3  - Consultation

	13 Release of Capital Contingency Funding



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 29th NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), J Chesworth, S Claymore, 
S Doyle and M Cook

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), 
Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) and Stephen Lewis (Head of 
Environmental Health)

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook

70 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

72 QUESTION TIME: 

None

73 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

The Chair of Corporate Scrutiny Committee attended Cabinet to present the 
following recommendations of the Committee regarding Festive Ward Grants and 
the Private Sector Housing Policy for Cabinet consideration:



Cabinet 29 November 2018

2

 to investigate the potential for there to be more flexibility in the 
festive grant scheme to allow smaller groups that do not meet the 
exacting requirements that the scheme currently prescribes to 
participate;

 the Festive Ward Grants scheme should not be openly promoted 
through the press;

 no issues were found in allowing grants to be awarded to the 
previous years’ recipients;

 in terms of the Private Sector Housing Policy, work be undertaken 
under to consider the benefits associated with  establishing a self-
financing inspection scheme to regulate HMOs.

74 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

Report of the Leader of the Council to provide Cabinet with a performance and 
financial health-check. The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 14th November 2018.

RESOLVED That Cabinet,

Endorsed the contents of this report.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

75 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2019/20 TO 2023/24 

Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Members of the re-priced base 
budget for 2019/20, base budget forecasts for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24 (the 
5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and to 
consider the future strategy to address the financial trends.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

approved technical adjustments and re-priced base 
budget figures for 2019/20 & indicative budgets to 
2023/24 (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G & 
H);

Considered the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report;

Considered planned changes to Council Tax and 
Housing Rent for 2019/20, as detailed within the report; 
and



Cabinet 29 November 2018

3

In compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the 
Leader’s Budget Workshop considered the budget 
proposals contained within this report.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore)

76 COUNCIL TAXBASE 2019/20 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance reported the Council Tax Base for 
the Borough Council for 2019/20.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Resolved its calculation of the Council Tax Base for the 
year 2019/20 to be 21,761 (2018/19 – 21,438).

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

77 WRITE OFFS 01/04/18 TO 30/09/18 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to provide Members with 
details of debt written off for the period 01 April 2018 to 30 September 2018

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the 
period of 01 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)

78 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2018/19 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to present to Members 
the Mid-year Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Accepted the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 
2018/19.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook)



Cabinet 29 November 2018

4

79 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20 ONWARDS 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advise Members of the 
results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on the proposed 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2019/20 onwards and
to review the consultation feedback when considering potential changes to be 
applied in the 2019/20 onwards Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

The report is also to advise members that the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for working age customers for 2019/20 should include continued 
alignment to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Considered the results of the public consultation on the current 
scheme, carried out from August 2018 to October 2018, and 
endorsed the proposed recommended changes detailed below:

Recommended to Council that the base scheme goes forward 
with the following;

(a) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
working age customers for 2019/20 will continue to 
be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of 
Housing Benefit.

(b) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2019/20 be aligned with the Universal Credit 
Regulations for self-employed working age earners. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

80 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council publishes a revised 
Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the Act by 3 January 
2019. Following appearances before Licensing Committee on 21 June, 11 
October 2018 & Infrastructure and Growth Committee on 23 October 2018 and a 
consultation between 11 July - 30 September 2018, a revised Statement of 
Principles has been prepared and is included at Appendix 1 of this report.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Endorsed the Statement of Principles and 
recommended them to Council for adoption



Cabinet 29 November 2018

5

(Moved by Councillor D Doyle and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

81 RELEASE OF CAPITAL CONTINGENCY FUNDING 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services to request that 
members approve the release of £14,210 from the GDPR capital contingency 
budget, established to cover the costs of General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) compliance responsibilities

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Approved the release of £14,210 from the GDPR 
capital contingency budget established to cover costs 
associated with GDPR compliance for the Council’s line 
of business software applications, approved as part of 
the 2018/19 budget process. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

Leader 


